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ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-14.  In his testimony, USPS witness Miller reduces mail processing costs by eliminating from the R97-1 procedure certain cost pools which he claims are not worksharing related.  In his "First - Class Letters Summary" table (See Miller's Appendix I at page I-l), this procedure appears as column (2), "Mail Proc Work-Sharing Related Unit Cost".  He then labels column (3) Delivery Work-Sharing Related Unit Cost.

a.
In your estimation of delivery costs in R2000-1, have you adjusted R97-1 USPS witness Hume's delivery cost methodology by eliminating any cost pools from CRA cost segments 6, 7 and 10 which he included in R97-1?

b.
Is witness Miller's terminology from his column (3) label something which he has concluded independent from your work, namely that all your reported unit delivery costs are worksharing related?

c.
Please confirm that in your view all the delivery unit costs you report are "work-sharing related".

RESPONSE:

a.
There are no “cost pools” in delivery.

b.
First, the question incorrectly concludes that all of my reported unit delivery costs are workingsharing related.  In fact, only cost segments 6.1, 6.2, a portion of 7.4 and 10 are affected by worksharing.  All other city carrier street costs (cost segments 7.1, 7.2, and 7.3) have been added on a constant, per-piece basis which does not affect differentials.  Witness Miller's column 3 is based on the output of USPS LR-I-95, which is summarized in Table 5 of my testimony.  Delivery unit cost differentials for letters (and separately for cards) in each subclass presented in witness Miller's column (3) are due to the percentages of pieces which have been delivery point sequenced (DPSed), which vary by rate category.  These percentages are calculated by witness Miller using his mailflow models which he also uses to measure worksharing-related savings.  The percent of pieces which are DPSed is affected by presorting and prebarcoding.

c.
Not confirmed.  See response to subpart (b).

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-15.  In LR-I-95 as well as your testimony, USPS-T-28, please confirm that nowhere do you develop the delivery costs of either single piece or bulk metered letter mail.

RESPONSE:

Not confirmed.  The cost of First-Class Single-Piece mail by shape is calculated in USPS LR-I-95 and reported in Table 7 of USPS-T-28; however, this estimate is not used by the Postal Service.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-16.  On page 20, line 11, of your testimony you state that the volume numbers you use for calculation of unit delivery costs are RPW volumes.  Is this consistent with the volume numbers used for the development of unit mail processing costs by witness Miller?  Is it consistent with the volume numbers used for Standard A unit MP and D costs?

RESPONSE:

Yes, the volumes used to calculate the unit delivery costs by shape are consistent with the volume used in development of unit mail processing costs by witness Miller and with the volume numbers used for Standard Mail (A) unit mail processing and delivery costs.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-17.  On page 25 of your testimony you state rural unit delivery costs for DPSed and non-DPSed letters. Please provide the corresponding data for city carriers.

RESPONSE:

These data are not available for city carriers.  DPS is a compensation category for rural carriers; therefore, data are available in witness Meehan’s workpapers to derive the cost for rural carriers to deliver DPS and non-DPSed letters.  Data provided in USPS LR-I-95 for city in-office direct labor is per RPW piece, not per city carrier-delivered letter.  An estimate of savings due to DPS is calculated in column A on the “Summary TY” page in USPS LR-I-95.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-18.  On page 32, lines 2-5, you state the classification changes made in R97-1 are not included in the Kashani BY volume adjustments because "they occurred after the conclusion of the BY."

a.
What changes are you referring to from R97-1?

b.
Are they included in the Kashani rollforward to FY1999?  If not why not?

c.
Are they included in the Tolley rollforwards to FY1999?  If not why not?

RESPONSE:

a.
As stated on line 31, page 31 through line 2, page 32 of USPS-T-29, the final adjustments address “[t]he change in the break point between First-Class Mail Letters and Sealed Parcels and Priority Mail subclasses from 11 ounces to 13 ounces.”  Also, as discussed on line 29-30 of page 31 in USPS-T-28, the final adjustments also reflect changes in rate relationships as a result of Docket No. R97-1 which encourage mail to migrate to more heavily “workshared” categories, such as from nonautomation to automation rate categories.

b.
Yes, please see lines 9-10 on page 32 of USPS-T-28.

c.
It is my understanding that witness Tolley uses actual FY1999 data.  In fact, the final adjustments are made to reflect the changes in the mix which have been incorporated in the volume forecast. 

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-19.  In the development of your delivery costs, why is some support labor (CPA, cost segment 6.2) included and other support labor (CRA, cost segment 7.5) excluded?

RESPONSE:

There is no cost segment 7.5.  “Street support” costs are reported in cost segment 7.4 and are included in the development of my delivery costs.  Please see “Column I” on the “Summary TY” worksheet in USPS LR-I-95.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-20.  Please confirm from LR-I-95, "Rural DPS", page 1, that the percentage of First Class (1) basic automation (2) automated 3 digit and (3) automated 5 digit letters that are delivery point sequenced (DPSed) is greater than for the corresponding rate categories for Standard A Regular letter mail.

a.
Please list the corresponding DPS percentages for city carrier letter mail.

b.
Are your rural DPS percentages applied to city carrier cost segments anywhere in LR-I-95? If so, please explain why.

RESPONSE:

Confirmed that page 20 of USPS LR-I-95 (the “Rural DPS” sheet in the electronic version) shows the percentages of First-Class (1) basic automation (2) automated 3 digit and (3) automated 5 digit letters that are delivery point sequenced (DPSed) are greater than for the corresponding rate categories for Standard Mail (A) Regular letter mail.

a.
The corresponding DPS percentages for city carrier letter mail are the same.  These percentages were developed from the letter mail flow models in Docket No.R97-1 and are applicable to both city and rural carriers.  They have been used in this Docket to distribute Rural DPS costs to class of mail in the Base Year.

b.
The DPS percentages in USPS LR-I-95 p.20 are used on the “Summary BY” worksheet because these are the best estimates of the percentage DPS for city and rural carriers combined in the BY.  New TY estimates of the percentage of DPS letters by rate category are developed by witness Miller (USPS-T-24) in this Docket.  These percentages are applied to both city and rural carrier costs on the “Summary TY” worksheet (pages 5-7) in USPS LR-I-95.  Separate estimates of the percentage of DPS letters by rate category for city versus rural carriers are not available.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-21.  Please explain in detail the procedures you used to roll forward your sample weight and cost data for base year 1998 in LR-I-102 to the test year data found in your testimony and LR-I-91.

RESPONSE:

Ratios of the volumes in each subclass in the Base Year and the Test Year were multiplied by each volume estimate and each weight estimate for each weight increment.  Please see the double and triple asterisk footnotes on page 8 of USPS LR-I-91.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-22.  Refer to LR91 tables "Single-Piece All Shapes Test Year Unit Cost by Function," Presort All Shapes Test Year unit Cost by Function," LR92 tables "Std. A Reg. All Shapes Test Year Unit Cost by Function," and “Std. A ECR All Shapes Test Year Unit Cost by Function." (all costs are in cents)

Single-Piece 

Presort 
Std. A Reg.
Std. A ECR

Delivery Unit Cost:

(City Delivery in office + City Delivery Street + Vehicle Services + Rural Delivery)

0-1 ounce 
5.2 
4.3 

5.0 
     4.77

1-2 ounce 
8.1
9.5 

6.4 
     5.33

% Change 
56% 
121%

28% 
      12%

Please explain why the unit delivery costs for the 2nd ounce for single piece and presort are disproportionately higher than the corresponding delivery unit costs for Std. A Reg and Std A ECR?

RESPONSE:

The costs cited above are per RPW piece.  To the extent that mail in each subclass and weight increment has a different probability of being delivered by city or rural carriers or destinating at a P.O. Box, cost would be expected to vary.  Information is not available to quantify volumes by weight increment by modes of delivery.  In addition, since these costs represent all shapes, the change in shape mix may also be influencing the cost of delivery as would varying percentages of delivery point sequenced letters by weight increment or the percent of high density and saturation mail in ECR.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-23.  Refer to LR91 tables "Single-Piece Letters Test Year Unit Cost by Function," Presort Letters Test Year unit Cost by Function," LR92 tables "Std. A Reg. Letters Test Year Unit Cost by Function," and “Std. A ECR Letters Test Year Unit Cost by Function." (all costs are in cents)

Single-Piece 

Presort 
Std. A Reg.
Std. A ECR

Delivery Unit Cost:

(City Delivery in office + City Delivery Street + Vehicle Services + Rural Delivery)

0-1 ounce 
5.2 
  4.28 

      4.5 

     4.5

1-2 ounce 
8.2 
  9.62 

      5.0 

     6.04

% Change 
58% 
  125% 

      11% 
      34%

Please explain why the unit delivery costs for the 2nd ounce for single piece and presort are disproportionately higher than the corresponding delivery unit costs for Std. A Reg and Std A ECR?

RESPONSE:

With the exception of shape mix changes, please see the response to ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-22.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-24.  From your total unit cost for ounces above 1 ounce in Table 1 (0.1245) and Table 2 (0.1477) in LR-I-91, please present the same two numbers for direct volume variable labor costs without piggybacks and indirect costs, first with premium pay factors included, second without premium pay factors.

RESPONSE:

Please see the response to ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-1.  To calculate direct labor volume variable costs without premium pay factors, set the premium pay factor in the referenced tables equal to one.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-25.  

a.
Do your piggyback factors include equipment and facility user costs for each weight increment in your study?

b.
By adding USPS witness Smith's piggyback costs and indirect costs for each weight increment, are you double counting, or are you breaking down total piggyback costs, premium pay factors and other indirect costs as calculated by witness Smith?

c.
If your answer to b. is that you are breaking down totals, please provide a spread sheet showing those totals by major piggyback or indirect cost factor on a per piece, unit cost basis over each 1/2 ounce and full ounce cost-weight increment you provide for Tables 1 and 2 of LR-I-91.

RESPONSE:

a.
Yes.

b.
The use of piggyback factors does not double count, but rather allocates indirect costs on basis of direct labor using the appropriate factors.  

c.
Indirect costs by ounce increment can be calculated by multiplying direct labor costs by the difference of the piggyback factor less one.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-26.  Intuitively, how could the 2nd ounce of First Class presort mail cost more than the 2nd ounce of First Class single piece mail, since shapes vary more with the latter than the former, since the former is viewed as being "cleaner" mail, and since it avoids several work activity steps that First Class single piece does not avoid?

RESPONSE:
Contrary to the premise of the question, the 2nd ounce of First Class Presort mail does not cost more than the 2nd ounce of First Class Single Piece mail.  According to Table 1 of USPS-T-28, First-Class Single-Piece Mail weighing between 1 and 2 ounces costs 0.425 cent.  According to Table 2 of USPS-T-28, First-Class Presort Mail weighing between 1 and 2 ounces costs 0.277 cent.  This relationship is intuitive.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-27.  Refer to LR-I-91, Tables "Single-Piece Letters Test Year Unit Cost by Function," and "Presort Letters Test Year Unit Cost by Function," and LR92, Tables "Std. A Reg. Letters Test Year Unit Cost by Function," and " Std. A ECR Letters Test Year Unit Cost by Function." (All costs are in cents)

Single-Piece 

Presort 
Std. A Reg.
Std. A ECR

Mail Processing Unit Cost:

0-1 ounce 
     11.7 
   4.45

      5.9 

     1.47

1-2 ounce 
     19.8 
 12.93 

      5.5 

     1.97

% Change 
     69.2% 
190.6%
 
    - 6.8% 
      34%

a.
Please explain what weight related factors would cause a First Class presort letter to have a 191% increase in marginal costs between the first and second ounce while a Standard A Regular letter would exhibit an absolute reduction in marginal costs across the same weight increment.

b.
Please explain what weight related factors would cause a First Class presort letter to have nearly 3 times the increase in marginal cost between the first and second ounce that a First Class single piece letter has.

RESPONSE:

a-b.  As stated in response to ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-2, “[d]ata and analyses are not presently available to explain all of the cost-causative factors which may vary between the subclasses by weight increment.”  Please also see responses to interrogatories MMA/USPS-T28-8(c), 11(d-f).

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-28.  Refer to LR-I-91, Section 1 Page 1 Table 1, titled "Single-Piece All Shapes Test Year Unit Costs By Function", supporting detail. Explain how mail processing costs for the 2nd ounce (29.6¢) vs 1st ounce (12.4¢) can be higher by about 139%?

a.
Do RCR costs vary by weight?

b.
Do MLOCR costs vary by this weight increment?

c.
Do RBCS costs, that is manual video encoding, vary by weight?

d.
Do BCS costs vary by this weight increment?

e.
If your answer is "yes" to any of the above, please explain fully and provide all engineering study data that would support your answer.

RESPONSE:

The costs on Section 1, page 1 of USPS LR-I-91 are an average of all shapes.  One reason for the higher mail procssing cost in the second ounce is that there is a higher proportion of flats and parcels in the second ounce than in the first ounce as seen in Figure 1 on page 12 of USPS-T-28.  Flats and parcels incur more mail processing costs than letters.

a-e.
I have not analyzed the effect of weight on costs on a cost pool basis as explained in the response to VP-CW/USPS-T28-2.  However, it is my understanding that Operations and Engineering personnel believe that throughput of OCRs and BCSs is affected by weight.  I have been told that it does take longer for the belts to "grasp" a heavy piece, which increases the gaps between pieces and reduces throughputs.  Sometimes it does result in jams which damage the offending piece as well as pieces that follow behind.  A letter also tends to become thicker with added weight, which means fewer pieces per tray, more tray handlings, and more MTE handlings at the feed and sweep ends.  Thick letters fill up the higher density bins on a DBCS very fast.  If a bin is full, it will stop the machine until it is cleared.  Please also see the results of the engineering study conducted in 1995 discussed in interrogatory MMA/USPS-T28-5.  Decreased throughput leads to higher costs.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-29.  In LR-I-91, Section 2, Table 2, supporting detail for presort letters, explain how unit mail processing costs for the second ounce of workshared mail can be 191% higher than the first ounce costs?

a.
Does this mean MLOCRs and BCSs pass a standard size business letter mail weighing between one and two ounces at a speed 1.91 times slower than an identical letter weighing one ounce or less? Please provide any engineering studies that support this claim if your answer is in the affirmative.

b.
If your answer to a. is in the affirmative, why should the depreciation charge be any different from the first ounce (that is why is the charge not set equal to 0) due to the speed difference assuming there is excess capacity (idle machine time) within the time window such mail is processed?

c.
Do letters through three ounces cause any more physical wear and tear on a piece of automation machinery than a one ounce letter? Please provide any documentation that exists to support your answer.

d.
Apart from wear and tear on the machine, do heavier weight letters through three ounces cause any more downtime for automation machinery, e.g. jams, than one ounce letters do? Please provide any documentation that exists to support your answer.

RESPONSE:

a.
No.  The data in USPS LR-I-91 represent all the characteristics of pieces in each weight increment.  All else is not equal.  Please also see response to MMA/USPS-T33-4.

b.
N/A

c-d.
Please see response to interrogatory ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-28.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-30

a.
In Table 2, supporting detail for presort letters, please explain how in-office city delivery costs can be 182% greater for a presort letter weighing between 1 and 2 ounces than for a presort letter weighing one ounce or less.

b.
For both single piece and presort, please explain why city delivery street unit costs vary widely between the first and second ounce, but vary only slightly for rural delivery costs.

RESPONSE:

a.
Please see response to ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-23.

b.
One reason is because elemental load costs were allocated on the basis of weight but rural delivery costs are allocated on the basis of piece because rural carriers are compensated on this basis.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-31.  Please refer to document for USPS LR-I-102 "First-Class, Standard Mail (A), and Periodicals Volume by Shape and Weight Increment." On page 5 state that "Official estimates of revenue, pieces, and weight for First-Class, Periodicals, and Standard Mail (A) are developed by the Revenue, Volume, and Performance Measurement group. The primary data source for those estimates is the CBCIS and the domestic RPW sample. The CBCIS draws input from the PERMIT bulk mail acceptance system. These data sources are also used in this analysis although the method used here are, by necessity, somewhat different. Although not exactly equal, there is general consistency between the official estimates and those reported here."

a.
Please explain what you mean "...by necessity, somewhat different."

b.
Please explain what you mean by "... there is general consistency between the official estimates and those reported here." Please provide the degree to which your estimates differ from the official estimates. What are the official estimates?

RESPONSE:

a.
It is my understanding that the estimates in USPS LR-I-102 contain shape and weight increment detail which is not provided in the official estimates.  Consequently, the methods used in USPS LR-I-102 must be different than those used to derive the official estimates.

b.
The degree to which the estimates differ from the official estimates is provided in the response to subpart (a) to interrogatory ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-37.  The official estimates are from the RPW system.  See the testimony of witnesses Pafford (USPS-T-4) and Hunter (USPS-T-5) for official RPW estimates. 

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-32.  Please explain what advantages in weight studies are gained from using PERMIT system over BRAVIS.

RESPONSE:

BRAVIS contains the same information as PERMIT.  BRAVIS has been discontinued.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-33.  Please refer to document for USPS LR-I-102 "First-Class, Standard Mail (A), and Periodicals Volume by Shape and Weight Increment." On page 10 you state that "First-Class and Standard Mail (A) metered and stamped revenue estimates at non-PERMIT offices are obtained from a linear regression model. These estimates are used to assign non-PERMIT offices to the appropriate office size stratum."

a.
Please provide any studies done to make sure that this procedure does not result in biased estimates of revenues for non-PERMIT offices.

b.
Please provide all statistical results for regression model and parameter estimates reported in Table 8 such as standard errors of estimates, sample size, R-squared, and etc.

c.
For the First-Class estimation of revenues for non-PERMIT offices you use FY 95 data whereas for the Standard Mail (A) you use FY 96 data. Please explain why you use different sets of data for your estimations?

d.
Please explain why you did not use data over FY 94 to FY 97 period for your estimation.

e.
Could there be other variables that may account for the variations in the revenues? For example, month-of-the-quarter effect or geographic-location effect.

RESPONSE:

a.
It is my understanding that linear regression estimates using ordinary least squares procedures provide unbiased estimates of the regression parameters.  This is a statistical property of the estimator.

b.
Regression statistics are reported in Attachments 1 and 2 to this interrogatory.

c.
It is my understanding that the regression estimates were produced several years ago when data for these years were the most recent available.  First-Class regression estimates were produced first when only FY 95 data were available.  Standard Mail (A) regression estimates were produced later when FY 96 data were available.  The estimates for the regression parameters have not been updated using more recent data.  In addition, it is my understanding that the estimates of the regression parameters are not the same as the estimates of revenue.  These parameters are constants in a linear equation.  The independent variables use FY 98 data and, therefore, produce revenue estimates for FY 98.

d.
See response to subpart (c) of ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-33.

e.
It is my understanding that no other explanatory variables were investigated.  The model estimates the amount of metered and stamped bulk entered revenue at non-PERMIT offices.  While there may be geographic importance for bulk entered revenue in general, any effect of geography is mitigated by restricting the view to non-PERMIT offices, which, by nature, are small.  Also, specifying revenue by month within a quarter would lead to severe colinearity problems in the estimation.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-34.  Please refer to document for USPS LR-I-102 "First-Class, Standard Mail (A), and Periodicals Volume by Shape and Weight Increment."  On page 12 you state that "Observations that can not meet the standards for any of these three groups are discarded."  Please provide the discard rate.

RESPONSE:

The discard rate is .0008 (.08 percent).

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-35.  Please refer to document for USPS LR-I-102 "First-Class, Standard Mail (A), and Periodicals Volume by Shape and Weight Increment." On page 12 you state that "The data editing rules are complex and depend on the information contained in the PERMIT record."

a.
Please explain how these rules are determined.

b.
Furthermore, provide any studies showing the effect of different editing rules on the integrity of the data.

RESPONSE:

a.
See Docket No. R97-1, USPS LR-H-117, Appendix A.

b.
It is my understanding that there are no other studies which examine these rules.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-36.  Please refer to document for USPS LR-I-102 "First-Class, Standard Mail (A), and Periodicals Volume by Shape and Weight Increment." On page 12 you discuss the filling of missing data.  

a.
Please provide a summary of missing data in terms of percentages missing and non-missing data for different mail categories.

b.
Further, you state that “…the average revenues for the office are computed over the available accounting periods in the year."  Are there schemes that might be superior to such simple averaging?  Have you tried any other schemes to fill missing data other than simple averaging?

RESPONSE:

a.
It is my understanding that filled-in estimates of missing revenue account for 0.5 percent of all PERMIT system revenue.  These revenues are not broken down by mail category.

b.
Because the amount of missing revenue is not significant, extensive research into alternative methodologies is not cost effective.

ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-37

a.
Please refer to document for USPS LR-I-102 "First-Class, Standard Mail (A), and Periodicals Volume by Shape and Weight Increment”  On page 16 section VIII, you discuss the inflation of data “...to certain GFY 98 published RPW estimates."  Explain what you mean by "certain" GFY 98 published RPW estimates.  Please provide any studies that this inflation of the strata results to RPW estimates level is unbiased across all mail categories and weight increments.

b.
Please refer to document for USPS LR-I-102 "First-Class, Standard Mail (A), and Periodicals Volume by Shape and Weight Increment."  On page 9 you state that "For all classes the PERMIT transactions in each stratum are inflated to the total revenue in each stratum.  The computed revenue control factor is applied to pieces and weight data as well, while maintaining the full array of rate characteristics including rate element, shape, and weight increment."  Please provide any studies that show that this inflation is statistically unbiased with respect to the shape and weight increment.

RESPONSE:

a.
The mail categories used for the control step in First-Class are listed in the following table.  Following each mail category is the revenue control factor that shows the relative consistency to the official estimates.  These values are the response to subpart (b) of interrogatory ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-31.

Mail Category
Control Factor

Presort nonautomation letters, flats, and parcels
.9919

Presort nonautomation nonstandard letters, flats, and parcels
.8385

Basic presort automation letters
.9731

3-Digit presort automation letters 
.9861 

5-Digit presort automation letters
1.0032

Carrier route presort automation letters
.9914

Basic presort automation flats
1.0608

3/5-Digit presort automation flats
.9609

Basic presort nonstandard automation flats
.8841

3/5-Digit presort nonstandard automation flats
.9219

Presort nonautomation cards
1.1530

Basic presort automation cards
.9659

3-Digit presort automation cards
.9420

5-Digit presort automation cards
.9001

Carrier route presort automation cards 
.8897

The mail categories used for the control step in Periodicals are listed next.  Following each mail category is the weight control factor that shows the relative consistency to the official estimates.  These values are the response to subpart (b) of interrogatory ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-31.

Mail Category
Control Factor

Regular
.9949

Nonprofit
.9889

Classroom
1.0951

Within County
.9339

The mail categories used for the control step in Standard Mail (A) are listed next.  Following each mail category is the revenue, piece, and weight control factors that show the relative consistency to the official estimates.  These values are the response to subpart (b) of interrogatory ABA&NAPM/USPS-T28-31.

Mail Category


Control Factors


Revenue
Pieces
Weight

Regular, Non-ECR
.9950
.9967
.9962

ECR
1.0273
1.0307
1.0538

Nonprofit
.9849
.9866
.9817

Nonprofit ECR
1.0119
1.0131
.9995

It is my understanding that this control to RPW is not an inflation step in the sense of estimating volumes of missing offices or mailers.  Instead it is a simple control process to bring the estimates in line with published numbers for comparison, without distorting the underlying distributions by shape and weight increment.

b.
It is my understanding that there are no studies that evaluate this inflation procedure.  An evaluation would require a large survey or census of all non-PERMIT post offices.  Such a study would be prohibitively expensive. 

First-Class Mail Regression Estimates





(Standard Errors in Parentheses)











Dependent Variable: Bulk Entered First-Class Metered and Stamped Revenue











Independent Variables
PQ1
PQ2
PQ3
PQ4







Permit Imprint 





Presort Revenue
0.187064
0.248894
0.254393
0.161755


(.0462)
(.0466)
(.0502)
(.0510)







All Metered Revenue
0.234259
0.244983
0.240415
0.261537


(.0103)
(.0110)
(.0110)
(.0113)

All Metered Revenue 





Squared (in millions)
-0.004364
-0.00415
-0.004106
-0.003343


(.0006)
(.0006)
(.0006)
(.0005)







R-Squared
0.43
0.45
0.44
0.46

Number of Observations
830
830
830
830

Standard Mail (A) Regression Estimates





(Standard Errors in Parentheses)











Regular and ECR Large Office Estimate





Dependent Variable: Bulk Entered Standard 

Mail (A) Metered and Stamped Revenue





Independent Variables
PQ1
PQ2
PQ3
PQ4







Permit Imprint Revenue
0.097314
0.103178
0.13003
0.115697


(.0142)
(.0140)
(.0151)
(.0136)







All Metered Revenue
0.023253
0.019722
0.016672
0.015445


(.0058)
(.0051)
(.0053)
(.0048)

All Metered Revenue 





Squared (in millions)
-0.000104
-0.00011
-0.000048
-0.000045


(.0001)
(.0001)
(.0001)
(.00004)







R-Squared
0.21
0.21
0.28
0.23

Number of Observations
312
331
345
343







Regular and ECR Small Office Estimate





Dependent Variable: Bulk Entered Standard 

Mail (A) Metered and Stamped Revenue





Independent Variables
PQ1
PQ2
PQ3
PQ4







Permit Imprint Revenue
0.086807
0.100748
0.103331
0.121616


(.0218)
(.0259)
(.0199)
(.0206)







All Metered Revenue
0.009477
0.011302
0.006696
0.005279


(.0034)
(.0035)
(.0028)
(.0028)

All Metered Revenue 





Squared (in millions)
-0.000336
-0.000123
-0.000523
-0.000422


(.0004)
(.0004)
(.0003)
(.0002)







R-Squared
0.11
0.09
0.11
0.11

Number of Observations
779
910
1024
1045







Standard Mail (A) Regression Estimates, continued

(Standard Errors in Parentheses)







Nonprofit and Nonprofit ECR Estimate





Dependent Variable: Bulk Entered Standard 

Mail (A) Metered and Stamped Revenue











Independent Variables
PQ1
PQ2
PQ3
PQ4







Permit Imprint Revenue
0.272776
0.165223
0.146355
0.170342


(.0218)
(.0195)
(.0218)
(.0211)







All Metered Revenue
-0.001207
0.001546
0.0025
0.00101


(.0014)
(.0011)
(.0012)
(.0011)

All Metered Revenue 





Squared (in millions)
-0.000035
-0.000096
-0.000102
-0.000052


(.0001)
(.00004)
(.00004)
(.00004)







R-Squared
0.18
0.10
0.07
0.08

Number of Observations
937
1051
1168
1212

